

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/3/2020 2:35 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97739-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SPOKANE COUNTY, a Washington municipal entity; AL FRENCH, an individual taxpayer and current Spokane County Commissioner; JOHN ROSKELLEY, an individual taxpayer and former Spokane County Commissioner; and WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, a Washington non-profit association,

Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Gregory J. Wong, WSBA #39329
Kai A. Smith, WSBA #54749
1191 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
206-245-1700

Attorneys for Appellants

LARRY H. HASKELL
Spokane County Prosecuting Attorney
John F. Driscoll, Jr., WSBA # 14606
Chief Civil Prosecuting Attorney
1115 W Broadway Avenue
Spokane, WA 99260
509-477-5764

Attorneys for Appellant Spokane
County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

A. Article XI, Sections 4 and 5 Require a Uniform System of County Government Subject Only to Express Exceptions 3

B. Spokane County’s Form of Government Has Been Structured the Same as Every Other Noncharter County for Over 150 Years 5

C. The Legislature Attempts to Provide an Option to Noncharter Counties to Vary the Number of Commissioners 6

D. The Legislature Mandates that Spokane County Alter its Form of Government and Election Process in SHB 2887..... 8

E. The Trial Court Upholds SHB 2887 10

IV. ARGUMENT 11

A. SHB 2887 Establishes a Non-Uniform System of County Government in Violation of Article XI, Sections 4 and 5..... 12

1. This Court Interpreted What Uniformity Means Under Article XI, Sections 4 and 5 in *Maulsby v. Fleming* 13

2. SHB 2887 Violates the Constitution’s Uniformity Provisions in Three Distinct Ways..... 14

a.) SHB 2887 Unconstitutionally Makes Spokane County the Only Noncharter County to be Governed by Five, Rather than Three, County Commissioners..... 15

b.) SHB 2887 Requires Only Spokane County Commissioners be Elected by Voters in Their District, Rather than Countywide 18

c.)	SHB 2887 Strips Spokane County of its Authority to Create Districts and Requires it to Fund a Redistricting Committee	19
d.)	SHB 2887’s Requirements Individually and Collectively Violate the Constitution’s Uniformity Requirements	21
B.	SHB 2887 Improperly Classifies Counties by Population, In Violation of Article XI, Section 5	22
1.	The Plain Language of Article XI, Section 5 Permits Classification For Only Two Purposes, Neither of Which Apply	22
2.	Amendment 12 Added One Specific Authorized Purpose to Classify and Was Not Enacted to “Abandon” <i>Maulsby’s</i> Approach to Uniformity	25
3.	Subsequent Case Law is Consistent With the Plain Language of the Constitution and <i>Maulsby’s</i> Approach to Uniformity	28
4.	The Voting Rights Act Is Not Affected	30
V.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	11, 26
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998).....	14
<i>Coulter v. Pool</i> , 187 Cal. 181, 201 Pac. 120 (1921).....	17
<i>Fed. Way Sch. Dist. No. 210 v. State</i> , 167 Wn.2d 514, 219 P.3d 941 (2009).....	14
<i>Maulsby v. Fleming</i> , 88 Wash. 583, 153 P. 347 (1915).....	passim
<i>Mount Spokane Skiing Corp.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 165, 936 P.2d 1148 (1997).....	28
<i>Scofield v. Easterday</i> , 182 Wash. 209, 46 P.2d 1052 (1935).....	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Schragg</i> , 159 Wash 68, 292 P. 410 (1930).....	28, 29

Other State Cases

<i>Singleton v. Eureka Cnty.</i> , 22 Nev. 91, 35 Pac. 833 (1894)	13
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 19 Nev. 43, 5 P. 735 (1885).....	13
<i>Wright v. Stanford</i> , 24 Utah 148, 66 P. 1061 (1901).....	13

Federal Cases

United States v. Cty. Bd. of Elections of Monroe Cty., New York,
248 F. Supp. 316 (W.D.N.Y. 1965) 31

Washington State Statutes

RCW 29A.76.010..... 10
RCW 29A.92.005..... 30
RCW 36.32.010 5, 15
RCW 36.32.020 6, 18, 21
RCW 36.32.040 6, 18
RCW 36.32.050 5, 15, 18
RCW 36.32.052 8, 10, 15, 19, 20
RCW 36.32.053 19, 21
RCW 36.32.055 7

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 19..... 30
Const. art. VI, § 1 30
Const. art. VI, § 2..... 31
Const. art. XI, § 4..... passim
Const. art. XI, § 5..... passim

Bills

Engrossed House Bill 2610,
(2016 Regular Session) 8
Substitute House Bill 2887,
(Ch. 301, Laws of 2018) passim

Other Authorities

Elections & Info. Tech. Comm.,
65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. Jan. 30, 2018).....10, 27

Legal Op. Att'y Gen. No. 8 (1979)6, 16

Op. Att'y Gen. No. 11 (1987).....6, 13, 17

Statutes of the Terr. of Wash. (1854) at 420 § 15

Newspaper Articles

Seattle Daily Times, Nov. 5, 1924.....27

Seattle Daily Times, Nov. 6, 1924.....27

Jonathan Brunt, *County Officials Look at Restructuring*,
The Spokesman-Review, Feb. 18, 20077

Jim Camden, *Bill Adds Two Seats to Govern County*,
The Spokesman-Review, Jan. 17, 2016.....8

Jim Camden, *New Law Expands County Commission*,
The Spokesman-Review, Mar. 29, 2018.....10

Thomas Clouse, *Consolidation Gets Another Look*,
The Spokesman-Review, Feb. 19, 20098

Dan Hansen, *Freeholders Will Present Minority Report As Well*,
The Spokesman-Review, Feb. 17, 19958

Dan Hansen, *Voters Reject City-County Merger*,
The Spokesman-Review, Nov. 8, 19958

Chad Sokol, *County Joins Lawsuit Challenging New Law*,
The Spokesman-Review, Feb. 28, 201920
